GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UN STARRED QUESTION NO. 3193
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.03.2022

BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMMVY IN UP
3193. SMT. KANTA KARDAM:
Will the Minister of Women and Child Development be pleased to State:

(@) the district-wise number of beneficiaries who are eligible and registered under
the Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) scheme in the State of
Uttar Pradesh (UP);

(b)  the gquantum of funds sanctioned and disbursed so far under the said scheme
in the year 2021-22; and

(¢) the details of the steps taken by Government to cover more pregnant women
under the said programme and ensure its maximum outreach?

ANSWER

MINISTER FOR WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) The district-wise details of number of beneficiaries registered under the
Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) in the State of Uttar Pradesh (UP)
is at Annexure.

(b) Funds sanctioned and disbursed so far under the PMMVY scheme in the year
2021-22 are as under :-

2021-22**
(Rs. In Crores) as on 23.03.2022
Released/Sanctioned Utilized*
228.73 325.75

*This includes both Centre and State share.
** For fund utilized during FY 2021-22, funds disbursed for payment of maternity

benefits as per report generated through Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana-
Common Application Software (PMMVY-CAS) has been considered.
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(c) The Ministry of Women and Child Development has provided funds under
PMMVY to all States/ UTs for undertaking Information, Education and
Communication (IEC) activities. The Ministry also celebrates ‘Matru Vandana
Saptah’ every year to intensify implementation of the scheme and create a healthy
competition amongst State/ UTs. These undertake various |IEC and behavior
change communication (BCC) activities such as, prabhat pheri, nukkad natak, News
Paper advertisement, airing radio jingles, selfie campaigns, door to door campaign
community programmes at field functionaries’ level efc.

Further, Mission Shakti has been launched recently to provide integrated
benefits of safety, security and empowerment to women. Under the revamped
PMMVY under Mission Shakti, written consent and the aadhaar of husband is not a
mandatory criteria and this change will make the scheme more inclusive for single
and abandoned mothers. Furthermore, the maternity benefit amounting to Rs.
6000/- is also to be provided for the second child, but only, if the second child is a
girl, this is to discourage pre-birth sex selection and to promote and celebrate the girl
child.

*hkkkk
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Annexure

Statement referred to in replyv to part (a) of the Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question No.

3193 for answer on 30.03.2022 raised by Smt. KantaKardam resarding Beneficiaries

SLNo.
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District Name

Agra
Aligarh

Ambedkar Nagar

Amethi
Amroha
Auraiya
Azamgarh
Baghpat
Bahraich
Ballia
Balrampur
Banda
Barabanki
Bareilly
Basti
Bhadohi
Bijnor
Budaun
Bulandshahr
Chandauli
Chitrakoot
Deoria
Etah
Etawah
Faizabad
Farrukhabad
Fatehpur
Firozabad

Gautam Buddha Nagar

Ghaziabad
Ghazipur
Gonda

under PMMVY in UP

Beneficiaries enrolled under PMMVY in Uttar Pradesh

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022

4,509
1,394
5.265
5,858
2,037
1,402
6,398
1,409
5.693
3,434
4,751
5,736
4,501
7,215
4,865
1,673
4,611
4,663
7,431
2,073
2,925
7,416
2,324
4,073
2,898
1,075
3,848
2,453
1,026
1,560
5.472
4314
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14,997
19,153
19.863
12,929
11,400
9,171
27.523
7,802
25.578
21,752
13,727
11,272
18.390
26,668
13.661
9,495
14,687
19,168
19,200
12,571
5,571
18,895
10,440
9,099
17,769
10,047
14,813
14,058
7,987
16,663
17.478
21,908

33.160
24,617
14.369
10,772
10,944
9,378

27.570
7,679

24,551
22,186
17.469
10,940
18.717
27.688
15,357
9,206

24,805
16,012
18,193
16,042
9,048

18,154
10,049
9,142

14,148
9,050

14,060
19.333
17,434
22,746
27.616
18.232

19.717
22,106
15,598
9,909
10,702
9,133
73,762
5,579
26,018
20,156
15,189
11,444
16,952
26,665
17.272
9,590
22,465
21,622
14,261
9,557
6,419
18,148
8,231
8,393
16,589
10,470
11,557
16,125
8,434
10,572
21,867
17.628

(til 10™
March 2022)

19.951
18,354
12,056
8,984
8,814
5,584
16,442
7,244
19.828
12,970
10,202
7,644
14,984
19,220
11,234
7,632
20,990
15,274
15,679
8,193
5,692
15,061
7,757
4,951
12,261
11,436
8,413
8.803
4,928
10,165
15,723
14.156



SLNo.

33.
34.
35.
36.
37,
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
43,
46.
47,
48.
49,
50.
51.
32,
33.
54.
35.
6.
&V
38.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
63.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.

District Name

Gorakhpur
Hamirpur
Hapur
Hardo1
Hathras
Jalaun
Jaunpur
Jhansi
Kannau;
Kanpur Dehat
Kanpur Nagar
Kasganj
Kaushambi
Kheri

Kushi Nagar
Lalitpur
Lucknow
Mabharajgan;
Mahoba
Mainpuri
Mathura
Mau

Meerut
Mirzapur
Moradabad
Muzaffarnagar
Pilibhit
Pratapgarh
Prayagraj
Rae Bareli
Rampur
Saharanpur
Sambhal

SantKabeer Nagar

Shahjahanpur
Shamli
Shravasti

Siddharth Nagar

Beneficiaries enrolled under PMMVY in Uttar Pradesh

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022

5,987
2,369
2,123
7,393
2,637
4,896
5,258
5,532
3,683
2,844
6,920
1,702
3,592
2,674
4,835
3,200
4,916
6,677
2,518
1,321
3.325
4,940
6,608
1,919
1,807
4,379
3,665
6,828
4,963

12,926

3,567
4,123
1,973
1,677
2,946
2,643
3,013
2,015
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21,158
5,958
8.283

34,107
12,426
11,079

23,780
14,007
8.772
9,612
9331
8,316
10,537

24.110
19,303
11,099

22,352

24313
6,393
10,968
15,528
18,386
13,853
14,037
17,506
15,425
12,595

21315

25.186
17,276
17.015
19,094
11,680
12,606
15.833
7,750
9,024
12.166

29,589
5,382
8,179

22,826
10,233
9,077

27.051
12,263
9914
11,279

36,854
10,124
9,700

28.151

20,438
10,086
17,879

20,501
5,591
12,925
12,536
12,819

21,536
16,869

20,111

22,518
11,663
17,550

37.054
15,746
18,108

21,210
9,951
10,787

24,167
11,261
5,423
18.303

22,790
6,375
5.429

24,414
9,285
8,962

24,094
9,875
8,091
10,785

24.772
10,185
10,793

26,043

21,151
7.651
12,266
19,837
5,573
10,374
11,233
12,640
12,412
15.329
14,953
12,459
10,727
17,089

37.859
13,497
14.787
19,450
8,832
11,430

23.674
8.266
5,511
15,464

(tin 10™
March 2022)

16,674
5,747
5.340
18,595
7,480
7,983
18,999
8,619
6,529
10,085
16,403
7,154
8,106
18,349
15,164
6,540
14,943
16,049
4,285
7.533
10,850
9,832
12,084
15,157
12,553
13.162
11,461
16,025
24,978
8,976
12.141
17,642
8.377
8.277
17.038
7,350
4,266
10,295
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71.
72.
73.
74.
75

District Name

Sitapur
Sonbhadra
Sultanpur
Unnao
Varanasi
Total

Beneficiaries enrolled under PMMVY in Uttar Pradesh

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

12,934
3,502
6,419
4,244
5,313

3,11,109

483

37.576
12,211
20.851
26,111
22,549

11,85.214

21312
9,637
14115
19,670
18,544

12,57,801

26,479
10,550
14,597
16,670
17,805

11,12,588

2021-2022
(tin 10™
March 2022)

23.058
7,677
12,529
12,742
13,878

8,91,551



