GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA UN STARRED QUESTION NO. 3193 TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.03.2022

BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMMVY IN UP

3193. SMT. KANTA KARDAM:

Will the Minister of Women and Child Development be pleased to State:

- the district-wise number of beneficiaries who are eligible and registered under the Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) scheme in the State of Uttar Pradesh (UP);
- (b) the quantum of funds sanctioned and disbursed so far under the said scheme in the year 2021-22; and
- (c) the details of the steps taken by Government to cover more pregnant women under the said programme and ensure its maximum outreach?

ANSWER

MINISTER FOR WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

- (a) The district-wise details of number of beneficiaries registered under the Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) in the State of Uttar Pradesh (UP) is at **Annexure**.
- (b) Funds sanctioned and disbursed so far under the PMMVY scheme in the year 2021-22 are as under :-

2021-22**					
(Rs. In Crores) as on 23.03.2022					
Released/Sanctioned	Utilized*				
228.73	325.75				

^{*}This includes both Centre and State share.

^{**} For fund utilized during FY 2021-22, funds disbursed for payment of maternity benefits as per report generated through Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana-Common Application Software (PMMVY-CAS) has been considered.

(c) The Ministry of Women and Child Development has provided funds under PMMVY to all States/ UTs for undertaking Information, Education and Communication (IEC) activities. The Ministry also celebrates 'Matru Vandana Saptah' every year to intensify implementation of the scheme and create a healthy competition amongst State/ UTs. These undertake various IEC and behavior change communication (BCC) activities such as, prabhat pheri, nukkad natak, News Paper advertisement, airing radio jingles, selfie campaigns, door to door campaign community programmes at field functionaries' level etc.

Further, Mission Shakti has been launched recently to provide integrated benefits of safety, security and empowerment to women. Under the revamped PMMVY under Mission Shakti, written consent and the aadhaar of husband is not a mandatory criteria and this change will make the scheme more inclusive for single and abandoned mothers. Furthermore, the maternity benefit amounting to Rs. 6000/- is also to be provided for the second child, but only, if the second child is a girl, this is to discourage pre-birth sex selection and to promote and celebrate the girl child.

Annexure

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3193 for answer on 30.03.2022 raised by Smt. KantaKardam regarding Beneficiaries under PMMVY in UP

Sl.No.	District Name	Beneficiaries enrolled under PMMVY in Uttar Pradesh					
		2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022 (till 10 th March 2022)	
1.	Agra	4,509	14,997	33,160	19,717	19,951	
2.	Aligarh	1,394	19,153	24,617	22,106	18,354	
3.	Ambedkar Nagar	5,265	19,863	14,369	15,598	12,056	
4.	Amethi	5,858	12,929	10,772	9,909	8,984	
5.	Amroha	2,037	11,400	10,944	10,702	8,814	
6.	Auraiya	1,402	9,171	9,378	9,133	5,584	
7.	Azamgarh	6,398	27,523	27,570	23,762	16,442	
8.	Baghpat	1,409	7,802	7,679	5,579	7,244	
9.	Bahraich	5,693	25,578	24,551	26,018	19,828	
10.	Ballia	3,434	21,752	22,186	20,156	12,970	
11.	Balrampur	4,751	13,727	17,469	15,189	10,202	
12.	Banda	5,736	11,272	10,940	11,444	7,644	
13.	Barabanki	4,501	18,390	18,717	16,952	14,984	
14.	Bareilly	7,215	26,668	27,688	26,665	19,220	
15.	Basti	4,865	13,661	15,557	17,272	11,234	
16.	Bhadohi	1,673	9,495	9,206	9,590	7,632	
17.	Bijnor	4,611	14,687	24,805	22,465	20,990	
18.	Budaun	4,663	19,168	16,012	21,622	15,274	
19.	Bulandshahr	7,431	19,200	18,193	14,261	15,679	
20.	Chandauli	2,073	12,571	16,042	9,557	8,193	
21.	Chitrakoot	2,925	5,571	9,048	6,419	5,692	
22.	Deoria	7,416	18,895	18,154	18,148	15,061	
23.	Etah	2,324	10,440	10,049	8,231	7,757	
24.	Etawah	4,073	9,099	9,142	8,395	4,951	
25.	Faizabad	2,898	17,769	14,148	16,589	12,261	
26.	Farrukhabad	1,075	10,047	9,050	10,470	11,436	
27.	Fatehpur	3,848	14,813	14,060	11,557	8,413	
28.	Firozabad	2,453	14,058	19,333	16,125	8,805	
29.	Gautam Buddha Nagar	1,026	7,987	17,434	8,434	4,928	
30.	Ghaziabad	1,560	16,663	22,746	10,572	10,165	
31.	Ghazipur	5,472	17,478	27,616	21,867	15,723	
32.	Gonda	4,314	21,908	18,232	17,628	14,156	

Sl.No.	District Name	Beneficiaries enrolled under PMMVY in Uttar Pradesh					
		2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022 (till 10 th March 2022	
33.	Gorakhpur	5,987	21,158	29,589	22,790	16,674	
34.	Hamirpur	2,369	5,958	5,382	6,375	5,747	
35.	Hapur	2,123	8,285	8,179	5,429	5,340	
36.	Hardoi	7,393	34,107	22,826	24,414	18,595	
37.	Hathras	2,637	12,426	10,233	9,285	7,480	
38.	Jalaun	4,896	11,079	9,077	8,962	7,983	
39.	Jaunpur	5,258	23,780	27,051	24,094	18,999	
40.	Jhansi	5,532	14,007	12,263	9,875	8,619	
41.	Kannauj	3,683	8,772	9,914	8,091	6,529	
42.	Kanpur Dehat	2,844	9,612	11,279	10,785	10,085	
43.	Kanpur Nagar	6,920	9,331	36,854	24,772	16,403	
44.	Kasganj	1,702	8,316	10,124	10,185	7,154	
45.	Kaushambi	3,592	10,537	9,700	10,793	8,106	
46.	Kheri	2,674	24,110	28,151	26,043	18,349	
47.	Kushi Nagar	4,835	19,303	20,438	21,151	15,164	
48.	Lalitpur	3,200	11,099	10,086	7,651	6,540	
49.	Lucknow	4,916	22,352	17,879	12,266	14,943	
50.	Maharajganj	6,677	24,313	20,501	19,837	16,049	
51.	Mahoba	2,518	6,393	5,591	5,573	4,285	
52.	Mainpuri	1,321	10,968	12,925	10,374	7,533	
53.	Mathura	3,325	15,528	12,536	11,233	10,850	
54.	Mau	4,940	18,386	12,819	12,640	9,832	
55.	Meerut	6,608	13,855	21,536	12,412	12,084	
56.	Mirzapur	1,919	14,037	16,869	15,329	15,157	
57.	Moradabad	1,807	17,506	20,111	14,953	12,553	
58.	Muzaffarnagar	4,379	15,425	22,518	12,459	13,162	
59.	Pilibhit	3,665	12,595	11,663	10,727	11,461	
60.	Pratapgarh	6,828	21,315	17,550	17,089	16,025	
61.	Prayagraj	4,963	25,186	37,054	37,859	24,978	
62.	Rae Bareli	12,926	17,276	15,746	13,497	8,976	
63.	Rampur	3,567	17,015	18,108	14,787	12,141	
64.	Saharanpur	4,123	19,094	21,210	19,450	17,642	
65.	Sambhal	1,973	11,680	9,951	8,832	8,377	
66.	SantKabeer Nagar	1,677	12,606	10,787	11,430	8,277	
67.	Shahjahanpur	2,946	15,833	24,167	23,674	17,038	
68.	Shamli	2,643	7,750	11,261	8,266	7,350	
69.	Shravasti	3,013	9,024	5,423	5,511	4,266	
70.	Siddharth Nagar	2,015	12,166	18,305	15,464	10,295	

Sl.No.	District Name	Beneficiaries enrolled under PMMVY in Uttar Pradesh					
		2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022 (till 10 th March 2022)	
71.	Sitapur	12,934	37,576	21,312	26,479	23,058	
72.	Sonbhadra	3,502	12,211	9,637	10,550	7,677	
73.	Sultanpur	6,419	20,851	14,115	14,597	12,529	
74.	Unnao	4,244	26,111	19,670	16,670	12,742	
75.	Varanasi	5,313	22,549	18,544	17,805	13,878	
	Total	3,11,109	11,85,214	12,57,801	11,12,588	8,91,551	